

# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

<b>IFBC NO. / TITLE</b>	IFBC No. 24-TA005076JH - Honore Avenue at Old Farm Road Intersection Improvements	<b>DATE POSTED</b>	MC _____	DS _____
<b>PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE</b>	Jeb Hayter, Procurement Agent III	<b>PROJECTED AWARD DATE</b>	May 14, 2024	
<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	Public Works Department	<b>AUTHORIZED BY DATE</b>	Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official	

### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Woodruff & Sons, Inc., for the provision of Honore Avenue at Old Farm Road intersection improvements.

### ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

### BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The Scope of Work consists of, but not limited to, construction of a roundabout at the Honore Avenue and Old Farm Road intersection.

The solicitation was advertised on December 12, 2023, on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

- |  |   |
|--|---|
| 1. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL | 2. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL |
|--|---|

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: None

#### EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Woodruff & Sons, Inc., was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Woodruff & Sons, Inc.

<b>ATTACHMENTS</b> (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	<b>COST</b>	\$3,230,688.44
---	----------------	-------------	----------------

**BID TABULATION SUMMARY**  
**IFBC NO. 24-TA005076JH**  
**HONORE AVENUE AT OLD FARM ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS**

Honore Avenue at Old Farm Road Intersection Improvements	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	Woodruff & Sons, Inc.
<b>Bid Total - Bid A 430 Calendar Days</b>	\$3,950,465.52	\$3,230,688.44
Honore Avenue at Old Farm Road Intersection Improvements	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	Woodruff & Sons, Inc.
<b>Bid Total - Bid B 340 Calendar Days</b>	No Bid	No Bid

**BID TABULATION**

**IFBC 24-TA065974H HONORE AVENUE AT OLD FARM ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS**

Bidders must provide prices for each available line item on each tab for their bid to be considered responsive

ITEM	PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATE QUANTITY	GATOR GRADING & PAVING, LLC				WOODRUFF & SONS, INC.			
					BID A 438 CALENDAR DAYS		BID B 340 CALENDAR DAYS		BID A 438 CALENDAR DAYS		BID B 340 CALENDAR DAYS	
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
<b>ROADWAY COMPONENT</b>												
1	201020-001	MOBILIZATION (FDOT 102-1)	LS	1	\$619,345.00	\$619,345.00			\$0.00	\$261,139.62	\$261,139.62	\$0.00
2	201500-001	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (FDOT 102-1)	LS	1	\$538,230.00	\$538,230.00			\$0.00	\$317,791.88	\$317,791.88	\$0.00
3	104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	1,455	\$12.00	\$17,460.00			\$0.00	\$4.36	\$6,343.80	\$0.00
4	104-15	SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE	EA	2	\$5,400.00	\$10,800.00			\$0.00	\$4,875.01	\$9,750.02	\$0.00
5	104-18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	3	\$1,030.00	\$3,090.00			\$0.00	\$417.92	\$1,253.76	\$0.00
6	110-1-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS / AC	1	\$78,470.00	\$78,470.00			\$0.00	\$30,160.58	\$30,160.58	\$0.00
7	110-4-10	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	SY	1,167	\$26.00	\$30,342.00			\$0.00	\$8.44	\$9,849.48	\$0.00
8	120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	925	\$65.00	\$60,125.00			\$0.00	\$26.41	\$24,429.25	\$0.00
9	120-6	EMBANKMENT	CY	235	\$71.00	\$16,685.00			\$0.00	\$38.74	\$9,103.90	\$0.00
10	160-4	STABILIZATION, TYPE B, LBR 60 (12" MIN. THICKNESS)	SY	2,456	\$17.00	\$41,752.00			\$0.00	\$35.41	\$86,949.26	\$0.00
11	285-709	OPTIONAL BASE BASE GROUP 09 (TYPE B-12.5 ONLY)	SY	2,323	\$94.50	\$219,523.50			\$0.00	\$97.41	\$226,283.43	\$0.00
12	327-70-1	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1" AVG DEPTH	SY	1,990	\$13.75	\$27,262.50			\$0.00	\$16.55	\$32,934.50	\$0.00
13	327-70-4	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 3" AVG DEPTH	SY	934	\$14.15	\$13,216.10			\$0.00	\$20.43	\$19,081.62	\$0.00
14	334-1-53	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC. TRAFFIC C, PG 76-22 (2")	TN	391	\$326.00	\$127,466.00			\$0.00	\$384.92	\$150,803.72	\$0.00
15	337-7-82	ASPH CONC FC, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, PG 76-22 (1")	TN	251.8	\$385.00	\$96,943.00			\$0.00	\$337.33	\$89,975.69	\$0.00
16	339-1	MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	TN	5.4	\$1,800.00	\$9,720.00			\$0.00	\$1,576.45	\$8,497.07	\$0.00
17	350-30-13	CONCRETE PAVEMENT FOR ROUNDABOUT APRON, 12" DEPTH	SY	146	\$465.00	\$67,890.00			\$0.00	\$514.92	\$75,178.32	\$0.00
18	425-1-200	INLETS, CURB, TYPE 9, <10"	EA	3	\$11,175.00	\$33,525.00			\$0.00	\$12,050.61	\$36,151.83	\$0.00
19	425-1-351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P.5, <10"	EA	3	\$10,200.00	\$30,750.00			\$0.00	\$13,134.10	\$39,402.30	\$0.00
20	425-1-360	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P.6, <10"	EA	3	\$11,410.00	\$34,230.00			\$0.00	\$13,210.71	\$39,632.13	\$0.00
21	425-1-541	INLETS, DITCH BOTTOM, TYPE D, <10"	EA	1	\$9,530.25	\$9,530.25			\$0.00	\$8,616.73	\$8,616.73	\$0.00
22	425-2-41	MANHOLES, P-7, <10"	EA	1	\$8,844.80	\$8,844.80			\$0.00	\$11,463.71	\$11,463.71	\$0.00
23	425-2-43	MANHOLES, P-7, PARTIAL	EA	1	\$7,880.90	\$7,880.90			\$0.00	\$15,021.59	\$15,021.59	\$0.00
24	425-2-63	MANHOLES, P-8, PARTIAL	EA	1	\$7,880.90	\$7,880.90			\$0.00	\$15,021.59	\$15,021.59	\$0.00
25	430-175-115	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 15" S/C/D	LF	4	\$1,544.50	\$6,178.00			\$0.00	\$4,622.92	\$18,491.68	\$0.00
26	430-175-118	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, ROUND, 18" S/C/D	LF	907	\$214.40	\$194,700.80			\$0.00	\$273.53	\$198,679.71	\$0.00
27	430-175-215	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-ELIP/ARCH, 15" S/C/D	LF	90	\$320.20	\$28,818.00			\$0.00	\$226.95	\$20,425.50	\$0.00
28	430-175-218	PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL MATERIAL, OTHER-SHAP/ELIP/ARCH, 18" S/D	LF	49	\$275.40	\$13,494.60			\$0.00	\$236.70	\$11,498.30	\$0.00
29	520-1-7	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	LF	739	\$43.50	\$32,146.50			\$0.00	\$87.30	\$64,344.70	\$0.00
30	520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	LF	1,420	\$33.65	\$47,783.00			\$0.00	\$49.53	\$70,332.60	\$0.00
31	520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE D	LF	163	\$28.55	\$4,663.65			\$0.00	\$30.13	\$4,911.19	\$0.00
32	520-2-8	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE RA	LF	201	\$38.45	\$7,728.45			\$0.00	\$38.85	\$7,808.85	\$0.00
33	522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	590	\$81.60	\$48,144.00			\$0.00	\$74.80	\$44,132.00	\$0.00
34	522-2	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	127	\$112.30	\$14,262.10			\$0.00	\$112.71	\$14,114.17	\$0.00
35	527-2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	337	\$138.90	\$46,809.30			\$0.00	\$115.38	\$38,883.06	\$0.00
36	536-1-0	GUARDRAIL - ROADWAY, GENERAL LOW SPEED TL-2	LF	125	\$44.30	\$5,537.50			\$0.00	\$41.60	\$5,200.00	\$0.00
37	536-8-111	GUARDRAIL TRANSITION CONNECTION TO RIGID BARRIER, F&L APPROACH TL-2	EA	1	\$6,645.60	\$6,645.60			\$0.00	\$4,160.00	\$4,160.00	\$0.00
38	536-8-123	GUARDRAIL TRANSITION CONNECTION TO RIGID BARRIER, F&L TRAILING	EA	1	\$3,692.00	\$3,692.00			\$0.00	\$3,380.00	\$3,380.00	\$0.00
39	536-73	GUARDRAIL REMOVAL	LF	108	\$7.40	\$799.20			\$0.00	\$8.21	\$8,854.68	\$0.00
40	536-85-20	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT - TRAILING ANCHORAGE	EA	1	\$2,953.60	\$2,953.60			\$0.00	\$3,640.00	\$3,640.00	\$0.00
41	536-85-26	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT - TYPE CRT	EA	1	\$6,645.60	\$6,645.60			\$0.00	\$4,680.00	\$4,680.00	\$0.00
42	550-10-918	FENCING, SPECIAL TYPE, 0.0-5.0', RESET EXISTING	LF	40	\$73.85	\$2,954.00			\$0.00	\$807.00	\$20,280.00	\$0.00
43	570-1-2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY	846	\$14.75	\$12,478.50			\$0.00	\$7.77	\$6,573.42	\$0.00
44	580-1-1	LANDSCAPE COMPLETE - SMALL PLANTS	LS	1	\$7,384.00	\$7,384.00			\$0.00	\$19,237.14	\$19,237.14	\$0.00
45	581-1-1	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, PALM, >= 14" OF CLEAR TRUNK	EA	2	\$14,768.00	\$29,536.00			\$0.00	\$4,922.60	\$9,845.20	\$0.00
46	581-1-3	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, MULTI-TRUNK OR CLUSTERING	EA	2	\$7,384.00	\$14,768.00			\$0.00	\$2,959.56	\$5,919.12	\$0.00
47	581-1-4	RELOCATE TREES AND PALMS, TREES, >= 8" DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT	EA	1	\$7,384.00	\$7,384.00			\$0.00	\$3,946.08	\$3,946.08	\$0.00
48	991-1-400	IRRIGATION SLEEVE, 4" DIAMETER	LF	56	\$36.90	\$2,066.40			\$0.00	\$117.19	\$6,562.64	\$0.00
49	630-2-12	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	LF	50	\$38.40	\$1,920.00			\$0.00	\$33.80	\$1,690.00	\$0.00
50	751-44-1	FLAG POLE, UP TO 25' (EXISTING HOA FLAG POLE)	EA	1	\$4,430.40	\$4,430.40			\$0.00	\$13,000.01	\$13,000.01	\$0.00
<b>ROADWAY COMPONENT SUB-TOTAL</b>						<b>\$2,579,068.65</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$2,890,445.82</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS COMPONENT</b>												
51	700-1-11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&L GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	AS	20	\$775.30	\$15,506.00			\$0.00	\$763.67	\$15,273.40	\$0.00
52	700-1-50	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	AS	1	\$369.20	\$369.20			\$0.00	\$363.65	\$363.65	\$0.00
53	700-1-60	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	AS	3	\$73.85	\$221.55			\$0.00	\$72.73	\$218.19	\$0.00
54	700-2-14	MULTI-POST SIGN, F&L GROUND MOUNT, 31-50 SF	AS	3	\$12,552.85	\$37,658.55			\$0.00	\$12,364.21	\$37,092.63	\$0.00
55	700-2-50	MULTI-POST SIGN, GROUND MOUNT, RELOCATE (HOA SIGNS)	AS	2	\$2,953.60	\$5,907.20			\$0.00	\$2,909.23	\$5,818.46	\$0.00
56	706-1-3	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER, TYPE B	EA	70	\$7.40	\$518.00			\$0.00	\$7.27	\$508.90	\$0.00
57	711-11-123	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK	LF	240	\$7.40	\$1,776.00			\$0.00	\$7.27	\$1,744.80	\$0.00
58	711-11-125	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE	LF	260	\$22.15	\$5,759.00			\$0.00	\$21.82	\$5,673.20	\$0.00
59	711-11-141	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE, 6"	GM	0.034	\$6,545.60	\$222.55			\$0.00	\$7,273.06	\$247.28	\$0.00
60	711-11-144	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-2 DOTTED EXTENSION LINE, 12" FOR ROUNDABOUT	GM	0.023	\$12,841.75	\$295.36			\$0.00	\$14,546.13	\$334.56	\$0.00
61	711-11-160	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	EA	4	\$295.35	\$1,181.40			\$0.00	\$290.92	\$1,163.68	\$0.00
62	711-11-170	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	EA	4	\$206.75	\$827.00			\$0.00	\$203.65	\$814.60	\$0.00
63	711-11-224	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONALS AND CHEVRONS	LF	40	\$10.35	\$414.00			\$0.00	\$10.18	\$407.20	\$0.00
64	711-16-101	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD - OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	GM	0.329	\$10,369.05	\$3,411.42			\$0.00	\$10,182.29	\$3,349.97	\$0.00
65	711-16-201	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD - OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6"	GM	0.457	\$10,405.50	\$4,755.31			\$0.00	\$10,182.29	\$4,653.31	\$0.00
<b>SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS COMPONENT SUB-TOTAL</b>						<b>\$78,822.54</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$77,663.83</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>

**BID TABULATION**

**IFBC 24-TA0597GH HONORE AVENUE AT OLD FARM ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS**

Bidders must provide prices for each available line item on each tab for their bid to be considered responsive

ITEM	PAY ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATE D QUANTITY	GATOR GRADING & PAVING, LLC				WOODRUFF & SONS, INC.			
					BID A 438 CALENDAR DAYS		BID B 340 CALENDAR DAYS		BID A 438 CALENDAR DAYS		BID B 340 CALENDAR DAYS	
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
<b>SIGNALIZATION COMPONENT</b>												
66	630-2-11	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, OPEN TRENCH	LF	320	\$26.60	\$8,512.00		\$0.00	\$24.77	\$7,926.40	\$0.00	\$0.00
67	630-2-12	CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE	LF	481	\$38.40	\$18,470.40		\$0.00	\$35.78	\$17,210.18	\$0.00	\$0.00
68	635-2-11	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 12" X 24" COVER SIZE	EA	19	\$1,919.85	\$36,477.15		\$0.00	\$1,789.18	\$33,994.42	\$0.00	\$0.00
69	639-1-122	ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE, F&I, UNDERGROUND, METER PURCHASED BY CONTRACTOR	AS	1	\$5,538.00	\$5,538.00		\$0.00	\$5,161.09	\$5,161.09	\$0.00	\$0.00
70	639-2-1	ELECTRICAL SERVICE WIRE, FURNISH & INSTALL	LF	60	\$16.25	\$975.00		\$0.00	\$15.14	\$908.40	\$0.00	\$0.00
71	639-3-11	ELECTRICAL SERVICE DISCONNECT, F&I, POLE MOUNT	EA	1	\$2,289.05	\$2,289.05		\$0.00	\$2,133.25	\$2,133.25	\$0.00	\$0.00
72	641-2-12	PRESTRESSED CONCRETE POLE, F&I, TYPE P-II SERVICE POLE (12')	EA	2	\$3,507.40	\$7,014.80		\$0.00	\$3,268.69	\$6,537.38	\$0.00	\$0.00
73	654-2-21	MIDBLOCK CROSSWALK, RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON, FURNISH & INSTALL - SOLAR, COMPLETE SIGN ASSY, SINGLE DIRECTION	AS	6	\$14,435.75	\$86,614.50		\$0.00	\$13,453.23	\$80,719.38	\$0.00	\$0.00
74	654-2-22	MIDBLOCK CROSSWALK, RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON, FURNISH & INSTALL - SOLAR, COMPLETE SIGN ASSY, BACK TO BACK	AS	2	\$17,537.05	\$35,074.10		\$0.00	\$16,343.44	\$32,686.88	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>SIGNALIZATION COMPONENT SUB-TOTAL</b>						<b>\$206,965.80</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$187,277.38</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>LIGHTING COMPONENT</b>												
75	715-1-12	LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, F&I, INSULATED, NO. 8 - 6	LF	4301	\$2.95	\$12,687.95		\$0.00	\$2.75	\$11,627.75	\$0.00	\$0.00
76	715-4-12	LIGHT POLE COMPLETE, FURNISH & INSTALL, STANDARD POLE STANDARD FOUNDATION, 35' MOUNTING HEIGHT	LF	10	\$15,506.45	\$155,064.50		\$0.00	\$14,451.04	\$144,510.40	\$0.00	\$0.00
77	715-7-11	LOAD CENTER, F&I, SECONDARY VOLTAGE	EA	1	\$31,715.30	\$31,715.30		\$0.00	\$29,990.23	\$29,990.23	\$0.00	\$0.00
78	715-11-438	LUMINAIR, RELOCATE, SIGN, FLOOD	EA	3	\$6,645.60	\$19,936.80		\$0.00	\$6,193.30	\$18,579.90	\$0.00	\$0.00
79	715-900-1	POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, FURNISH AND INSTALL, CONVENTIONAL	EA	10	\$1,550.65	\$15,506.50		\$0.00	\$1,445.10	\$14,451.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>LIGHTING COMPONENT SUB-TOTAL</b>						<b>\$234,911.85</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$218,959.28</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>UTILITIES COMPONENT</b>												
80	1000-10	MOBILIZATION (UTILITY CONTRACTOR)	LS	1	\$14,882.70	\$14,882.70		\$0.00	\$5,980.75	\$5,980.75	\$0.00	\$0.00
81	1000-20	PRESSURE TEST	LS	1	\$41,423.75	\$41,423.75		\$0.00	\$1,605.89	\$1,605.89	\$0.00	\$0.00
82	1000-30	CHLORINATION	LS	1	\$17,014.60	\$17,014.60		\$0.00	\$5,477.13	\$5,477.13	\$0.00	\$0.00
83	1000-40	CONTRACTOR ASSULTS	LS	1	\$4,969.30	\$4,969.30		\$0.00	\$4,618.62	\$4,618.62	\$0.00	\$0.00
84	1010-012	12" CUT IN CONNECTION	EA	2	\$14,954.95	\$29,909.90		\$0.00	\$26,055.28	\$52,110.56	\$0.00	\$0.00
85	1010-016	16" CUT IN CONNECTION	EA	1	\$20,175.50	\$20,175.50		\$0.00	\$15,963.14	\$15,963.14	\$0.00	\$0.00
86	1050-16001	1.5" WM SERVICE REMOVAL	LF	55	\$68.30	\$3,755.50		\$0.00	\$26.12	\$1,436.60	\$0.00	\$0.00
87	1050-16003	UTILITY PIPE, REMOVE & DISPOSE, 12"	LF	197	\$84.60	\$16,666.20		\$0.00	\$67.25	\$13,248.25	\$0.00	\$0.00
88	1050-16004	UTILITY PIPE, REMOVE & DISPOSE, 16"	LF	124	\$95.20	\$11,804.80		\$0.00	\$74.24	\$9,205.76	\$0.00	\$0.00
89	1050-31-211	UTILITY PIPE - POLY VINYL CHLORIDE, F&I, WATER/SEWER, 1"	LF	100	\$44.05	\$4,405.00		\$0.00	\$24.61	\$2,461.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
90	1050-51212	12" CL350 DIP WATERMAIN	LF	270	\$262.20	\$70,794.00		\$0.00	\$324.53	\$87,623.10	\$0.00	\$0.00
91	1050-51216	16" CL350 DIP WATERMAIN	LF	108	\$376.30	\$40,640.40		\$0.00	\$452.11	\$48,827.88	\$0.00	\$0.00
93	1055-51116	UTILITY FITTINGS, 16"-90 DEG MJ BEND (RJ)	EA	1	\$5,330.35	\$5,330.35		\$0.00	\$3,221.33	\$3,221.33	\$0.00	\$0.00
94	1055-52112	UTILITY FITTINGS, 12"-45 DEG MJ BEND (RJ)	EA	11	\$3,013.70	\$33,150.70		\$0.00	\$1,856.65	\$20,203.15	\$0.00	\$0.00
95	1055-52116	UTILITY FITTINGS, 16"-45 DEG MJ BEND (RJ)	EA	1	\$4,963.50	\$4,963.50		\$0.00	\$2,904.18	\$2,904.18	\$0.00	\$0.00
96	1055-53112	UTILITY FITTINGS, 12"-22.5 DEG MJ BEND (RJ)	EA	1	\$3,017.90	\$3,017.90		\$0.00	\$1,785.18	\$1,785.18	\$0.00	\$0.00
97	1055-54306	UTILITY FITTINGS, 12"x30" MJ REDUCER (RJ)	EA	1	\$2,097.25	\$2,097.25		\$0.00	\$1,533.41	\$1,533.41	\$0.00	\$0.00
98	1055-54312	UTILITY FITTINGS, 16"x12" MJ REDUCER (RJ)	EA	1	\$2,758.55	\$2,758.55		\$0.00	\$2,128.76	\$2,128.76	\$0.00	\$0.00
99	1055-55212	UTILITY FITTINGS, 12"x12" MJ CROSS (RJ)	EA	1	\$4,198.20	\$4,198.20		\$0.00	\$3,543.29	\$3,543.29	\$0.00	\$0.00
100	1080-21101	POTABLE WATER SERVICE, 1.5", SCH 80	LF	62	\$63.45	\$3,933.90		\$0.00	\$34.81	\$2,188.22	\$0.00	\$0.00
101	1080-24112	UTILITY FIXTURE - 12" GV W/BOX, PAD, ID & TRACER	EA	1	\$7,463.00	\$7,463.00		\$0.00	\$7,421.13	\$7,421.13	\$0.00	\$0.00
102	1644-113	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE	EA	1	\$10,652.00	\$10,652.00		\$0.00	\$15,641.48	\$15,641.48	\$0.00	\$0.00
103	1644-900	FIRE HYDRANT, REMOVE	EA	1	\$2,314.75	\$2,314.75		\$0.00	\$2,047.45	\$2,047.45	\$0.00	\$0.00
104	1800-1000	ADJUST MH RIM & COVER	EA	2	\$3,226.70	\$6,453.40		\$0.00	\$2,679.93	\$5,359.86	\$0.00	\$0.00
105	1800-1000	ADJUST VALVE	EA	1	\$1,953.10	\$1,953.10		\$0.00	\$3,394.60	\$3,394.60	\$0.00	\$0.00
106	1800-1200	RELOCATE EXISTING WATER METER, BOX & BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE	EA	1	\$132,835.80	\$132,835.80		\$0.00	\$4,742.45	\$4,742.45	\$0.00	\$0.00
<b>UTILITIES COMPONENT SUB-TOTAL</b>						<b>\$497,555.85</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$402,643.17</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>Subtotal Price (Total Roadway Component, Signaling and Pavement Markings Component, Signalization Component, Lighting Component, Utilities Component)</b>						<b>\$3,591,332.29</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>		<b>\$2,936,909.49</b>		<b>\$0.00</b>
<b>OTHER</b>												
107		CONTRACT CONTINGENCY (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY APPROVAL)		10%		\$359,133.23		\$0.00		\$293,696.95		\$0.00
<b>TOTAL BID PRICE (SUBTOTAL PRICE PLUS THE CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY)</b>						<b>\$3,950,465.52</b>		<b>NO BID</b>		<b>\$3,230,606.44</b>		<b>NO BID</b>